There is a First Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO 

MARANGO in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE 

LTD and THE NORWEGIAN GOVERNMENT REPRESENTED BY THE 

NORWEGIAN MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY, in the split sum of 

US$44,000,000.00 - FORTY FOUR MILLION U.S. DOLLARS and 

US$39,000,000.00 - THIRTY NINE MILLION U.S. DOLLARS, duly registered 

at Document: 1908739, as of March, 13th, 2012. 

20. There is a Second Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO 

MARANGO in favour of KFW IPEX-BANK GMBH, in the sum of 

US$24,000,000.00 - TWENTY FOUR MILLION U.S. DOLLARS, duly 

registered at Document: 1915756, as of April 22nd, 2013. 

21. There is a Third Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO 

MARANGO in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE. 

LTD., in the sum of US$3,500,000.00 - THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 

THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS, duly registered at Document: 1936395, as of December 7th, 

2016. 

22. There is a Fourth Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO 

MARANGO in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE. 

LTD., in the sum of 25,000,000.00 - TWENTY FIVE MILLION U.S. 

DOLLARS, duly registered at Document: 1938542, as of April 18th, 2017. 

m/v CABALLO MAYA – IMO No. 9453341 

23. The vessel CABALLO MAYA is registered at the PRPV under the ownership of 

MARFIELD LTD. INC., as per the information recorded at Microjacket 

(registered number): 32387, Document: 1490811 of the Shipping Section of the 

PRPV, as of December 18th, 2008. 

24. There is a First Mortgage, permanently registered against the CABALLO MAYA 

in favour of EKSPORTFINANS ASA, in the sum of US$44,000,000.00 

- FORTY FOUR MILLION U.S. DOLLARS, duly registered at Document: 1510118, as of 

January 26th, 2009. 

25. There is a Second Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO 

MAYA in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE. LTD., 

in the sum of US$33,240,000.00 -THIRTY THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 

FORTY THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS., duly 

registered at Document: 1510127, as of January 26th, 2009. 

26. There is a Third Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO MAYA 

in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE LTD, in the 

sum of US$12,180,000.00 - TWELVE MILLION ONE HUNDRED 

EIGHTY THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS, duly registered at Document: 1922450, as of May 

28th, 2014. 

27. There is a Fourth Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO MAYA 

in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE. LTD., in the 

sum of US$3,500,000.00 - THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 

THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS, duly registered at Document: 1936628, as of December 

27th, 2016. 

28. There is a Fifth Mortgage permanently registered against the CABALLO MAYA 

in favour of CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES ASIA PTE. LTD., in the 

sum of US$25,000,000.00 - TWENTY FIVE MILLION U.S. 

DOLLARS, duly registered at Document: 1938541, as of April 18th, 2017. 

V. Conclusions 

29. The vessels CABALLO MARANGO and CABALLO MAYA are documented 

under the laws of Panama with the PRPV. The abovementioned mortgages filed 

against the vessels CABALLO MARANGO and CABALLO MAYA were duly